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ENGLISH

 INTRODUCTION
This document contains information and safety regulations which are to be observed without fail 
for safe operation of the device IS330.1 under the described conditions. Non-observance of this 
information and instructions can have serious consequences and / or may violate regulations.
Please read the manual and these safety instructions before using the device. In case of any 
doubt, the German version shall apply.
The current EU-declaration of conformity, certificates, safety instructions and manuals can be 
found at www.isafe-mobile.com or requested from i.safe MOBILE GmbH.

 RESERVATION
The content of this document is presented as it currently exists. i.safe MOBILE GmbH does 
not provide any explicit or tacit guarantee for the accuracy or completeness of the content of 
this document, including, but not restricted to, the tacit guarantee of market suitability or fit-
ness for a specific purpose unless applicable laws or court decisions make liability mandatory. 
i.safe MOBILE GmbH reserves the right to make changes to this document or to withdraw 
it any time without prior notice. Changes, errors and misprints may not be used as a basis for 
any claim for damages. All rights reserved.
i.safe MOBILE GmbH cannot be held responsible for any data or other loss and direct or 
indirect damages caused by any improper use of this device.

 EX-SPECIFICATIONS
The device IS330.1 is suitable for use in potentially explosive atmospheres classified zone 1/21 
and 2/22 in accordance with directives 2014/34/EU and 2014/53/EU, as well as the IECEx scheme.

EX-MARKINGS 
 ATEX:  

 II 2G Ex ib IIC T4 Gb 
 II 2D Ex ib IIIC T135°C Db IP6X 

EU Type Examination Certificate:  
EPS 19 ATEX 1 037 X 
CE-designation:  2004 
 IECEx:  
Ex ib IIC T4 Gb 
Ex ib IIIC T135°C Db IP6X 
IECEx Certificate: IECEx EPS 19.0014X

 North America:  
Class I Div 1 Groups A, B, C, D, T4  
Class II Div 1 Groups E, F, G , T135˚C 
Class III Div 1 
CSA19CA70220251

   

 Manufactured by:  
i.safe MOBILE GmbH 
i_Park Tauberfranken 10 
97922 Lauda-Koenigshofen 
Germany

 
 EU-DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

The EU-declaration of conformity can be found at the end of this manual.

 FAULTS AND DAMAGES
If there is any reason to suspect that the safety of the device has been compromised, it must 

Operation temperature: -10°C ~50°C
charge temperature : -10°C ~40°C,
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be withdrawn from use and removed from any ex-hazardous areas immediately. Measures 
must be taken to prevent any accidental restarting of the device. The safety of the device may 
be compromised, if, for example:
 Malfunctions occur.
 The housing of the device shows damage.
 The device has been subjected to excessive loads.
 The device has been stored improperly.
 Markings or labels on the device are illegible.

We recommend that a device displaying errors or in which an error is suspected be sent back 
to i.safe MOBILE GmbH to be checked.

 EX-RELEVANT SAFETY REGULATIONS
Use of this device assumes that the operator observes the conventional safety regulations and 
has read and understood manual, safety instructions and certificate.
The following safety regulations must also be complied with:
 Inside ex-hazardous areas the covers of all interfaces must be closed.
 To ensure the IP-protection, it has to be ensured that all gaskets are present  
and functional. There must be no large gap between the two halves of the housing. 
 The device may only be charged outside ex-hazardous areas using the i.safe PROTECTOR 2.0 
or i.safe PROTECTOR 3.0 USB-cable or other equipment approved by i.safe MOBILE GmbH.
 When using the IS-HS1.1 headset, the headset must be securely fastened to the ISM interface. 
 Physical connections to equipment other than the IS-HS1.1 headset are only allowed outside 
ex-hazardous areas using the i.safe PROTECTOR 2.0 and i.safe PROTECTOR 3.0 USB-cable 
or other equipment approved by i.safe MOBILE GmbH.
 The device may only be charged at ambient temperatures between +5°C ... +35°C.
 The device may not be exposed to any aggressive acids or alkalis.
 The device may only be used in zones 1, 2, 21, or 22. 
 Only accessories approved by i.safe MOBILE GmbH may be used.

 EX-RELEVANT SAFETY REGULATIONS FOR NORTH AMERICA
Conditions of Acceptability:
 The battery shall only be charged outside the explosion hazardous areas only and using a 
suitably certified Class 2 power supply with the following output parameters:  
V = 5VDC I = 2000mA
 The smartphone must be protected against excessive UV light emission and high electrostatic 
processes. 
 The USB interface (type C) located at the bottom side is for data transmission and it is used 
in non hazardous areas. It is not permitted to open the USB interface cover in hazardous 
locations.
 The ISM interface of the IS330.1 located at the right side can be used within hazardous areas 
with approved headsets, Remote Speaker Microphones(RSM) and add-ons.
 For the ISM interface connection the intrinsically safe approved accessories must comply with 
entity parameters according to document 1029AD04 i.e. Headset IS-HS1.1 is approved to be 
used on ISM interface. If the ISM interface is not used, it must be securely closed by the cover 
provided for this purpose.
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 FURTHER SAFETY ADVISES
 Do not touch the screen of the device with sharp objects. Dust particles and nails may scratch 
the screen. Please maintain the screen clean. Remove dust on the screen with a soft cloth 
gently, and do not scratch the screen.
 Do not put the device in environments with excessive temperatures, as this could lead to 
heating of the battery, resulting in fire or explosion.
 Do not charge the device near any flammable or explosive substances.
 Charge the device under indoor conditions only.
 Do not charge the device in environments with much dust or humidity. 
 Do not use the device in areas where regulations or legislatives prohibit the use.
 Do not expose the device or charger to strong magnetic fields, such as are emitted from 
induction ovens or microwaves.
 Do not attempt to open or repair the device. Improper repair or opening can lead to the 
destruction of the device, fire or explosion. Only authorized personnel are allowed to repair 
the device.
 Power off the device in hospitals or other places where the use of mobile phones is prohibited. 
This device may affect proper work of medical equipment, such as pacemakers. Always keep a 
distance of at least 15 cm between the device and these devices.
 Observe all corresponding laws that are in force in the respective countries regarding the use 
of devices while operating a vehicle.
 Please power off the device and disconnect the charging cable before cleaning the device.
 Do not use any chemical cleaning agents to clean the device or the charger. Use a damp and 
anti-static soft cloth for cleaning.
 Do not discard old and abandoned lithium batteries into the trash, send them to designated 
waste disposal locations.
 The user alone is responsible for any and all damages and liabilities caused by malware 
downloaded when using the network or other data-exchange functions of the device. i.safe 
MOBILE GmbH cannot be held responsible for any of those claims.

WARNING

i.safe MOBILE GmbH will not assume any liability for damages caused by disregarding any of 
these advices or by any inappropriate use of the device.

 MAINTENANCE/REPAIR
Please note any legal requirements for periodic inspection. 
The device itself has no user-serviceable parts. It is recommended to perform inspections 
according to the safety regulations and advises. If there is a problem with the device, please 
contact your vendor or consult the service center. If your device is in need of repair, you can 
either contact the service center or your vendor.

 BATTERY
The device may only be charged at ambient temperatures in a range from +5°C ... +35°C. 

 INSTALLATION OF THE NANO SIM CARD
The device features two nano SIM card slots. These are located in the battery compartment 
under the battery.
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Power off the device before installation. If you have installed two nano SIM cards, you can 
choose your primary card in <Settings>  <SIM cards>.

WARNING

Do only change the SIM card when the device is switched off. Do not try to insert or remove 
the SIM cards when any external power supply is connected.

 CELL BROADCAST
The device supports cell broadcast. 

 INSTALLATION OF THE microSD CARD
The device features a microSD card slot (up to 32GB). This is located in the battery compartment 
under the battery.
If you want to remove the microSD card, please make sure that the card is not in use by the 
device. To remove the microSD card follow the instructions given in <Settings>  <Storage>.

WARNING

Do only change the microSD card when the device is switched off. Do not try to insert or remove 
the microSD card when any external power supply is connected, otherwise the microSD card 
may be damage.

 KEYS AND SPECIAL FEATURES 
    (see illustration on page 2)
1    POWER KEY ON/OFF

2        SIDE KEY LEFT

3    LOUDNESS CONTROL

4    USB INTERFACE

5    KEYPAD

6    CUSTOMIZED KEY

7    ISM INTERFACE

8    FRONT CAMERA

9    SOS KEY

10    TOUCH SCREEN

11    EYELET FOR LANYARD

12    BACK CAMERA

13       FLASH LIGHT  

14       CHARGING CONTACT   
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  IMPORTANT INFORMATION!  
FACTORY RESET/ACTIVATE OEM MODE

If you have set up a GoogleTM Account, it is important to proceed with the following steps be-
fore you make a factory reset. This ensures that all private data will be deleted on the device: 
<Settings>  <About phone>  tip seven times on <Build number> (to activate the de-
veloper mode)  back to <Settings>  <Developer options>  enable <OEM unlocking> 

 enable back to <Settings>  <Backup & reset>  <Factory data reset>
If you do not enable the OEM unlocking, the device will always ask you to sign in with the 
previously synced Google Account after the restart. In that case the device is unusable for 
other user.

 RECYCLING
The crossed-out wheeled-bin symbol on your product, battery, literature, or packaging 
reminds you that all electrical and electronic products, batteries, and accumulators 
must be taken to separate collection at the end of their working life. This requirement 
applies in the European Union. Do not dispose of these products as unsorted municipal 

waste. Always return your used electronic products, batteries, and packaging materials to de-
dicated collection points. This way you help prevent uncontrolled waste disposal and promote 
the recycling of materials. More detailed information is available from the product retailer, local 
waste authorities, national producer responsibility organisations, or your local i.safe MOBILE 
GmbH representative.
Correct Disposal of this product. This marking indicates that this product should not be 
dispose other household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environ-
ment or human he from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the 
sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and 
collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take 
this product for environmental safe recycling.

  INFORMATION CONCERNING SAR CERTIFICATION  
(SPECIFIC ABSORBATION RATE)

Maximum SAR values for this model and the conditions under which these were determined:
SAR (head)   0.81 W/kg 
SAR (body - worn) 1.54 W/kg
This device was tested for typical body-worn operations with the back of the handset kept  
5 mm from the body. The device complies with RF specifications when the device used at  
5 mm from your body. 

 The product shall only be connected to a USB interface of version USB2.0.
 Adapter shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible.

 TRADEMARKS
 i.safe MOBILE and the i.safe MOBILE logo are registered trademarks of the  
i.safe MOBILE GmbH.

 Google is a trademark of Google LLC.
  All other trademarks and copyrights are the properties of their respective owners. 
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DEUTSCH

 EINFÜHRUNG
Dieses Dokument enthält Informationen und Sicherheitsvorschriften die für einen sicheren 
Betrieb des Geräts IS330.1 unter den beschriebenen Bedingungen unbedingt zu berücksich-
tigen sind. Nichtbeachtung dieser Informationen und Anweisungen kann gefährliche Folgen 
haben oder gegen Vorschriften verstoßen. Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung und diese 
Sicherheitshinweise, bevor Sie das Gerät benutzen! Im Falle widersprüchlicher Informationen 
gelten die deutschen Anweisungen in diesen Sicherheitshinweisen.
Die aktuelle EU-Konformitätserklärung, Baumusterprüfbescheinigung, Sicherheitshinweise 
und Bedienungsanleitung können unter www.isafe-mobile.com heruntergeladen oder bei 
der i.safe MOBILE GmbH angefordert werden.

 VORBEHALT
Der Inhalt dieses Dokuments basiert auf der aktuellen Funktion des Gerätes. Die i.safe MOBILE 
GmbH übernimmt weder ausdrücklich noch stillschweigend irgendeine Gewährleistung für 
die Richtigkeit oder Vollständigkeit des Inhalts dieses Dokuments, einschließlich, aber nicht 
beschränkt, auf die stillschweigende Garantie der Markttauglichkeit und der Eignung für einen 
bestimmten Zweck, es sei denn, anwendbare Gesetze oder Rechtsprechungen schreiben 
zwingend eine Haftung vor. Die i.safe MOBILE GmbH behält sich das Recht vor, jederzeit ohne 
vorherige Ankündigung Änderungen an diesem Dokument vorzunehmen oder das Dokument 
zurückzuziehen. Änderungen, Irrtümer und Druckfehler begründen keinen Anspruch auf Scha-
densersatz. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.
Für Datenverluste oder andere Schäden gleich welcher Art, die durch den unsachgemäßen 
Gebrauch des Geräts entstanden sind, übernimmt die i.safe MOBILE GmbH keine Haftung.

 EX-SPEZIFIKATIONEN
Das Gerät IS330.1 ist geeignet für den industriellen Einsatz in explosionsgefährdeten Berei-
chen der Zone 1/21 und 2/22 nach Richtlinien 2014/34/EU, 2014/53/EU und dem IECEx- System.

EX-KENNZEICHNUNGEN
 ATEX:  

 II 2G Ex ib IIC T4 Gb 
 II 2D Ex ib IIIC T135°C Db IP6X 

EU-Baumusterprüfbescheinigung:  
EPS 19 ATEX 1 037 X 
CE-Kennzeichnung:  2004 
 IECEx:  
Ex ib IIC T4 Gb 
Ex ib IIIC T135 °C Db IP6X 
IECEx-Zertifikat: IECEx EPS 19.0014X

 Nord Amerika:  
Class I Div 1 Groups A, B, C, D, T4  
Class II Div 1 Groups E, F, G , T135˚C 
Class III Div 1 
CSA19CA70220251

 Temperaturbereich:  
-20°C … +60°C
 Hersteller:  
i.safe MOBILE GmbH 
i_Park Tauberfranken 10 
97922 Lauda-Koenigshofen 
Germany

 EU-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Die EU-Konformitätserklärung befindet sich am Ende dieser Anleitung.
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 FEHLER UND UNZULÄSSIGE BELASTUNGEN
Sobald zu befürchten ist, dass die Sicherheit des Gerätes beeinträchtigt wurde, muss das 
Gerät außer Betrieb genommen und sofort aus explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen entfernt 
werden. Die unbeabsichtigte Wiederinbetriebnahme muss verhindert werden. Die Gerätesi-
cherheit kann gefährdet sein, wenn z. B.:

 Fehlfunktionen auftreten.
 Am Gehäuse des Geräts Beschädigungen erkennbar sind.
 Das Gerät übermäßigen Belastungen ausgesetzt wurde.
 Das Gerät unsachgemäß gelagert wurde.
 Beschriftungen auf dem Gerät nicht mehr lesbar sind.

Wir empfehlen ein Gerät, welches Fehler zeigt, oder bei dem Fehler vermutet werden, zu einer 
Überprüfung an die i.safe MOBILE GmbH zurückzusenden.

 EX-RELEVANTE SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN
Die Benutzung des Geräts setzt beim Anwender die Beachtung der üblichen Sicherheitsvor-
schriften und das Lesen der Bedienungsanleitung, der Sicherheitshinweise und des Zertifika-
tes voraus, um Fehlbedienungen am Gerät auszuschließen. Folgende Sicherheitsvorschriften 
müssen zusätzlich beachtet werden:

 Sämtliche Schnittstellenabdeckungen müssen bei Verwendung in Ex-Bereichen vollständig 
geschlossen sein.

 Um den IP-Schutz zu gewährleisten, ist sicherzustellen, dass alle Dichtungen am Gerät ord-
nungsgemäß vorhanden sind. Zwischen den beiden Gerätehälften darf kein größerer Spalt 
erkennbar sein. 

 Das Gerät darf nur außerhalb explosionsgefährdeter Bereiche über das i.safe PROTECTOR 
2.0 und i.safe PROTECTOR 3.0 USB-Kabel oder anderes von i.safe MOBILE GmbH freigege-
benes Zubehör geladen werden.

 Wird das IS-HS1.1 Headset benutzt, muss sichergestellt sein, dass der Stecker sicher mit dem 
ISM Interface verbunden ist.

 Mit Ausnahme des IS-HS1.1 Headsets sind kabelgebundene Verbindungen nur außerhalb 
explosionsgefährdeter Bereiche über das i.safe PROTECTOR 2.0 und i.safe PROTECTOR 3.0 
USB-Kabel oder anderes von i.safe MOBILE GmbH freigegebenes Zubehör erlaubt.

 Das Gerät darf nur bei Umgebungstemperaturen zwischen +5°C ... +35°C geladen werden.
 Das Gerät darf keinen aggressiven Säuren oder Basen ausgesetzt werden.
 Das Gerät darf nur in die Zonen 1,2,21 oder 22 eingebracht werden.
 Nur von i.safe MOBILE GmbH freigegebenes Zubehör darf verwendet werden.

 EX-RELEVANTE SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN FÜR NORD AMERIKA
Zulassungsbedingungen:
 Der Akku darf nur außerhalb der explosionsgefährdeten Bereiche und mit einem entspre-
chend zertifizierten Netzteil der Klasse 2 mit den folgenden Leistungsparametern geladen 
werden: V = 5VDC I = 2000mA.
 Das Gerät muss vor starker UV-Strahlung und elektrisch stark aufladenden Prozessen 
geschützt werden. 
 Die auf der Unterseite befindliche USB-Schnittstelle (Typ C) dient der Datenübertragung und 
wird in nicht explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen eingesetzt. Die Abdeckung der USB-Schnitt-
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stelle darf nicht in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen geöffnet werden.
 Die auf der rechten Seite befindliche ISM-Schnittstelle des IS330.1 kann im Ex-Bereich mit 
zugelassenen Headsets, Remote Speaker Microphones (RSM) und anderen Erweiterungen 
verwendet werden.
 Für den Anschluss an der ISM-Schnittstelle muss das eigensichere Zubehör den entsprechen-
den Kenngrößen gemäß Dokument 1029AD04 entsprechen, d.h. das Headset IS-HS1.1 ist für 
den Einsatz auf der ISM-Schnittstelle zugelassen. Wird die ISM-Schnittstelle nicht verwendet, 
muss sie durch die dafür vorgesehene Abdeckung sicher verschlossen werden.

 WEITERE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
 Berühren Sie das Display nicht mit scharfkantigen Gegenständen. Staub, Schmutz oder 
Ihre Fingernägel können die Displayscheibe zerkratzen. Bitte halten Sie die Displayscheibe 
sauber, indem Sie diese regelmäßig mit einem weichen Stofftuch reinigen.

 Setzen Sie das Gerät keinen hohen Temperaturen aus, da dadurch der Akku überhitzen kann, 
was zu Feuer oder im schlimmsten Fall zu einer Explosion führen kann.

 Laden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von brennbaren oder explosiven Substanzen.
 Laden Sie das Gerät nur in trockenen Innenräumen.
 Laden Sie das Gerät nicht in feuchter oder staubiger Umgebung.
 Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht an Orten, wo das Benutzen verboten ist.
 Setzen Sie das Gerät oder das Ladegerät keinen starken elektrischen Magnetfeldern aus, wie 
sie z. B. von Induktionsherden oder Mikrowellenöfen ausgehen.

 Öffnen Sie das Gerät nicht selbst und führen Sie auch keine Reparaturen selbst durch. 
Unsachgemäße Reparaturen können zur Zerstörung des Geräts, zu Feuer oder zu einer 
Explosion führen. Das Gerät darf nur von autorisierten Fachleuten repariert werden.

 Schalten Sie das Gerät in Kliniken oder anderen medizinischen Einrichtungen aus. Dieses 
Gerät kann die Funktion von medizinischen Geräten wie Herzschrittmachern oder Hörhilfen 
beeinflussen. Halten Sie immer einen Sicherheitsabstand von mindestens 15 cm zwischen 
Gerät und einem Herzschrittmacher ein.

 Achten Sie bei der Verwendung des Geräts während der Steuerung eines Kraftfahrzeuges 
auf die entsprechenden Landesgesetze.

 Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und entfernen Sie das Ladekabel, bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen.
 Benutzen Sie keine chemischen Mittel zum Reinigen des Geräts oder des Ladegeräts.  
Reinigen Sie die Geräte mit einem weichen, angefeuchteten antistatischen Stofftuch.

 Akkus gehören NICHT in den Hausmüll. Als Verbraucher sind Sie dazu verpflichtet alte Akkus 
zur fachgerechten Entsorgung zurückzugeben.

 Für Schäden durch Computerviren, die beim Gebrauch der Internetfunktionen herunterge-
laden werden, ist der Benutzer selbst verantwortlich. Ein Regressanspruch gegenüber der 
i.safe MOBILE GmbH besteht nicht.

WARNUNG

Die i.safe MOBILE GmbH übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden, die durch Nichtbeachtung 
dieser Hinweise oder unsachgemäßen Gebrauch des Geräts entstehen.

 WARTUNG/REPARATUR
Beachten Sie eventuell gültige gesetzliche Richtlinien zu wiederkehrenden Prüfungen, wie  
z. B. die Betriebssicherheitsverordnung!
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Das Gerät selbst besitzt keine zu wartenden Teile. Es wird empfohlen, eine Überprüfung 
anhand der Kriterien in den Sicherheitsvorschriften und Sicherheitshinweisen durchzuführen. 
Bedarf ihr Gerät einer Repartur, wenden Sie sich bitte an ein autorisiertes Service Center 
oder Ihren Verkäufer. Reparaturen dürfen nur durch i.safe MOBILE GmbH oder autorisierte 
Service Center durchgeführt werden, da ansonsten die Sicherheit des Gerätes nicht mehr 
gewährleistet ist.

 BATTERIE
Die Batterie des Gerätes darf nur innerhalb des Umgebungstemperaturbereiches von  
+5°C ... +35°C geladen werden. 

 INSTALLATION DER NANO SIM KARTE
Das Gerät verfügt über Steckplätze für zwei nano SIM Karten. Diese befinden sich im Batterie-
fach unter der Batterie. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus bevor Sie die SIM-Karten einlegen. Sobald 
zwei SIM Karten installiert sind, können Sie die favorisierte Karte wählen. Dies erfolgt in den 
Einstellungen unter dem Menüpunkt <Einstellungen>  <SIM Karten> .
WARNUNG
Tauschen Sie die SIM Karte nur wenn das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist. Entfernen oder setzen Sie 
eine SIM Karte nur ein, wenn kein Ladegerät angeschlossen ist.

 CELL BROADCAST
Das Gerät unterstützt cell broadcast. 

 INSTALLATION DER microSD KARTE 
Das Gerät verfügt über einen Steckplatz für eine microSD Karte (bis zu 32GB). Dieser befindet 
sich im Batteriefach unter der Batterie.
Wenn Sie die microSD Karte entfernen möchten, stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass die Karte nicht 
vom Gerät verwendet wird.
Um die microSD Karte zu entfernen, folgen Sie der Anleitung unter <Einstellungen>  
<Speicher>.

WARNUNG

Tauschen Sie die microSD Karte nur wenn das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist. Bauen Sie keine 
microSD Karte ein oder entfernen Sie eine, wenn ein Ladegerät angeschlossen ist.  
Ansonsten kann die microSD Karte beschädigt werden.

 TASTENBELEGUNG UND BESONDERHEITEN  
     (siehe Abbildung Seite 2)

1    AN-/AUSTASTE

2    SEITENTASTE LINKS 

3    LAUTSTÄRKEREGELUNG

4    USB ANSCHLUSS 

5    TASTATUR

6    OPTIIONALE TASTE



DE 13

7    ISM SCHNITTSTELLE

8    FRONT KAMERA

9    SOS-TASTE 

10    TOUCH SCREEN

11    ÖSE FÜR LANYARD

12    HINTERE KAMERA

13    BLITZLICHT 

14  LADEKONTAKT   

  WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN!  
WERKSRÜCKSTELLUNG/AKTIVIEREN DES OEM MODUS

Wenn Sie einen GoogleTM Account eingerichtet haben, ist es wichtig, vor einem Werksreset 
folgende Schritte durchzuführen um zu gewährleisten, dass alle privaten Daten vom Gerät 
gelöscht werden:

Wählen Sie <Einstellungen>  <über das Telefon>  tippen Sie sieben mal auf <Build  
number> (so aktivieren Sie den Entwicklermodus)  zurück zu <Einstellungen>  <Entwickler- 
option  <OEM-Entsperrung>  einschalten  <aktivieren>  zurück zu <Einstellungen>  
<sichern & zurücksetzen>  <auf Werkszustand zurücksetzen> 
Wenn Sie die OEM-Entsperrung nicht einschalten, verlangt das Gerät beim Neustart immer 
nach dem zuvor eingerichteten Google Account. Das Gerät ist somit für andere Nutzer 
unbrauchbar.

 WIEDERVERWERTUNG
Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Abfalltonne auf Rädern, das auf dem Produkt, 
auf dem Akku, in der Dokumentation oder auf dem Verpackungsmaterial zu finden 
ist, bedeutet, dass elektrische und elektronische Produkte, Batterien und Akkus am 
Ende ihrer Lebensdauer einer getrennten Müllsammlung zugeführt werden müssen. 

Diese Vorschriften gelten in der Europäischen Union. Entsorgen Sie diese Produkte nicht 
über den unsortierten Hausmüll. Entsorgen Sie gebrauchte elektronische Produkte, Akkus 
und Verpackungsmaterial stets bei den entsprechenden Sammelstellen. Sie beugen so der 
unkontrollierten Müllbeseitigung vor und fördern die Wiederverwertung von stofflichen 
Ressourcen. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie über den Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt 
erworben haben, von regionalen Abfallunternehmen, staatlichen Behörden für die Einhal-
tung der erweiterten Herstellerhaftung oder dem für Ihr Land oder Ihre Region zuständigen 
i.safe MOBILE GmbH Vertreter.

  INFORMATIONEN ZUR SAR ZERTIFIZIERUNG  
(SPEZIFISCHE ABSORBATIONSRATE)

SAR-Höchstwerte für dieses Model und die Bedingungen, unter denen diese Werte  
ermittelt wurden:
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SAR (Kopf)   0,81 W/kg  
SAR (am Körper getragen)  1,54 W/kg
Dieses Gerät wurde für typische am Körper getragene Operationen getestet, wobei die 
Rückseite des Hörers 5 mm vom Körper entfernt gehalten wurde. Das Gerät entspricht den 
HF-Spezifikationen, wenn das Gerät 5 mm von Ihrem Körper entfernt verwendet wird.

 Das Produkt darf nur an eine USB-Schnittstelle der Version USB 2.0 angeschlossen werden.
 Der Adapter muss in der Nähe des Geräts installiert werden und leicht zugänglich sein.

 MARKEN
 i.safe MOBILE und das i.safe MOBILE Logo sind eingetragene Marken der  
i.safe MOBILE GmbH.

 Google ist eine Marke der Google LLC.
 Alle weiteren Marken und Copyrights sind Eigentum ihrer jeweiligen Besitzer.  



CONTACT/SERVICE CENTER

FOR FURTHER QUESTIONS PLEASE CONTACT OUR SERVICE CENTER:

 i.safe MOBILE GmbH 
i_Park Tauberfranken 10 
97922 Lauda-Koenigshofen 
Germany

 service@isafe-mobile.com 
 www.isafe-mobile.com/service
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EU – Declaration of Conformity 
EU – Konformitätserklärung 

 
according to directive 2014/34/EU, 2014/53/EU and 2011/65/EU (2015/863/EU) 

nach Richtlinie 2014/34/EU, 2014/53/EU und 2011/65/EU (2015/863/EU) 
 
The company i.safe MOBILE GmbH declares under its sole responsibility that the product to 
which this declaration relates is in accordance with the provisions of the following data, 
directives and standards: 
Die Firma i.safe MOBILE GmbH erklärt in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass Ihr Produkt auf welches 
sich diese Erklärung bezieht, den nachfolgenden Daten, Richtlinien und Normen entspricht: 
 
Name & address of the manufacturer in the 
EU 
Name & Anschrift des Herstellers innerhalb 
der europäischen Gemeinschaft 

i.safe MOBILE GmbH 
i_Park Tauberfranken 10 
97922 Lauda – Koenigshofen, Germany 

Description of the devices  
Beschreibung der Geräte 

explosion protected mobile phone 
explosionsgeschütztes Mobiltelefon 
type / Typ: IS530.1 and / und IS-HS1.1 
model / Model: M53A01 

Ex – marking  
Ex – Kennzeichnung 

    II 2G Ex ib IIC T4 Gb 
    II 2D Ex ib IIIC T135°C Db IP6X 

Conformity statement 2014/34/EU issued by 
Konformitätsaussage 2014/34/EU ausgestellt 
durch 
 
 
 
 
Applied harmonized standards 
Angewandte harmonisierte Standards 

EPS 19 ATEX 1 037 X 
 
Bureau Veritas E&E Product Services GmbH 
Businesspark A96 
86842 Tuerkheim, Germany 
identification number / Kenn-Nummer: 2004 
 
EN 60079-0:2018;     EN60079-11:2012 

Conformity statement 2014/53/EU issued by 
Konformitätsaussage 2014/53/EU ausgestellt 
durch  
 
 
 
 
 
Applied harmonized standards 
Angewandte harmonisierte Standards 

PHOENIX TESTLAB GmbH 
Koenigswinkel 10 
32825 Blomberg 
Germany  
 
identification number / Kenn-Nummer: 0700 
 
Draft ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.1;  
ETSI EN 301 489-3 V2.1.1;  
Draft ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.0; 
ETSI EN 301 489-19 V2.1.1 
Draft ETSI EN 301 489-52 V1.1.0;  
EN 55032:2015 / AC2016-07; 
ETSI EN 301 511 V12.5.1;  
ETSI EN 301 908-1 V11.1.1; 
ETSI EN 301 908-2 V11.1.2;  

DRAFT
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ETSI EN 301 908-1 V11.1.1; 
ETSI EN 301 908-13 V11.1.2;  
ETSI EN 300 328 V2.1.1;  
ETSI EN 301 893 V2.1.1; 
ETSI EN 300 440 V2.1.1; 
ETSI EN 330 330 V2.1.1; 
ETSI EN 303 413 V1.1.1; 
IEC 62368-1: 2014 

Conformity statement 2015/863/EU 
amending 2011/65/EU issued by 
Konformitätsaussage 2015/65/EU ergänzt 
2011/65/EU ausgestellt durch 
 
 
Applied harmonized standards 
Angewandte harmonisierte Standards 

SGS-CsTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. 
198 Kezhu Road,  
Scientech Park Guangzhou Economic & 
Technology Development District, 
Guangzhou, China 510663 
 
IEC 62321-2: 2013; IEC 62321-1: 2013;  
IEC 62321-3-1: 2013; IEC 62321-5: 2013; 
IEC 62321-4: 2013 + A1: 2017; 
IEC 62321-7-1: 2015;  
IEC 62321-7-2: 2017 & ISO 17075-1: 2017; 
IEC 62321-6: 2015; 
IEC 62321-8: 2017 

 
 

 
Lauda – Koenigshofen 21.10.2019 
 

 
Dirk Amann 
Managing Director 
Geschäftsführer 
 DRAFT
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FCC Statement for i.safe MOBILE IS330.1 (Model M33A01) 
 
1. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference. 
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation. 

 
2. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void 
the user's authority to operate the equipment. 
 
NOTE:  
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant 
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. 
 
This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, 
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures: 

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 

connected.  
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 

 
SAR Information Statement 
Your wireless phone is a radio transmitter and receiver. It is designed and manufactured not to exceed 
the emission limits for exposure to radiofrequency (RF) energy set by the Federal Communications 
Commission of the U.S. Government. These limits are part of comprehensive guidelines and establish 
permitted levels of RF energy for the general population. The guidelines are based on standards that were 
developed by independent scientific organizations through periodic and thorough evaluation of scientific 
studies. The standards include a substantial safety margin designed to assure the safety of all persons, 
regardless of age and health. The exposure standard for wireless mobile phones employs a unit of 
measurement known as the Specific Absorption Rate, or SAR. The SAR limit set by the FCC is 1.6 W/kg.* 
Tests for SAR are conducted with the phone transmitting at its highest certified power level in all tested 
frequency bands. Although the SAR is determined at the highest certified power level, the actual SAR level 
of the phone while operating can be well below the maximum value. This is because the phone is 
designed to operate at multiple power levels so as to use only the power required to reach the network. 
In general, the closer you are to a wireless base station antenna, the lower the power output. Before a 
phone model is available for sale to the public, it must be tested and certified to the FCC that it does not 
exceed the limit established by the government adopted requirement for safe exposure. The tests are 
performed in positions and locations (e.g., at the ear and worn on the body) as required by the FCC for 
each model. The highest SAR value for this model phone when tested for use at the ear is 1.17 W/Kg and 
when worn on the body, as described in this user guide, is 1.11 W/Kg (Body-worn measurements differ 
among phone models, depending upon available accessories and FCC requirements). The maximum 
scaled SAR in hotspot mode is 1.11 W/Kg. While there may be differences between the SAR levels of 
various phones and at various positions, they all meet the government requirement for safe exposure. 
The FCC has granted an Equipment Authorization for this model phone with all reported SAR levels 
evaluated as in compliance with the FCC RFexposure guidelines.  
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SAR information on this model phone is on file with the FCC and can be found under the Display Grant 
section of: 
http://www.fcc.gov/ oet/fccid after searching on FCC ID: 2AACZ-M33A01. 
 
Additional information on Specific Absorption Rates (SAR) can be found on the Cellular 
Telecommunications Industry Asso-ciation (CTIA) at: 
http://www.wow-com.com.  
 
* In the United States and Canada, the SAR limit for mobile phones used by the public is 1.6 watts/kg 
(W/kg) averaged over one gram of tissue. The standard incorporates a sub-stantial margin of safety to 
give additional protection for the public and to account for any variations in measurements. 
 
Body-worn Operation 
This device was tested for typical body-worn operations. To comply with RF exposure requirements, a 
minimum separation distance of 10mm must be maintained between the user’s body and the handset, 
including the antenna. Third-party belt-clips, holsters, and similar accessories used by this device should 
not contain any metallic components. Body-worn accessories that do not meet these requirements may 
not comply with RF exposure requirements and should be avoided. Use only the supplied or an approved 
antenna.  
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IC Statement for i.safe MOBILE IS330.1 (Model M33A01) 
 
This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s) 
 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 

(1) This device may not cause interference, and 
(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation of the device. 
 

This equipment complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. End 
user must follow the specific operating instructions for satisfying RF exposure compliance. This 
transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. 
 
These requirements set a SAR limit of 1.6 W/kg averaged over one gram of tissue. The highest SAR value 
for this model phone when tested for use at the ear is 1.17 W/Kg and when worn on the body is 1.11 
W/Kg. The maximum scaled SAR in hotspot mode is 1.11 W/Kg. This device was tested for typical body-
worn operations. To comply with RF exposure requirements, a minimum separation distance of 15 mm 
must be maintained between the user’s body and the handset, including the antenna. Third-party belt-
clips, holsters, and similar accessories used by this device should not contain any metallic components. 
Body-worn accessories that do not meet these requirements may not comply with RF exposure 
requirements and should be avoided. Use only the supplied or an approved antenna. 
 
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio 
exempts de licence. 
 
Ce dispositif est conforme aux normes autoriser-exemptes du Canada RSS d'industrie L'exploitation est 
autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: 

(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et 
(2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est 
susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement. 

 
Cet équipement est conforme avec l'exposition aux radiations IC définies pour un environnement  
non contrôlé. L'utilisateur final doit respecter les instructions de fonctionnement spécifiques pour 
satisfaire la conformité aux expositions RF. Cet émetteur ne doit pas être co-localisées  
ou opérant en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou transmetteur. 
 
Ces exigences définissent la valeur SAR limite à 1.6 W/kg en moyenne par gramme de tissu.La valeur SAR 
la plus  élevée pour ce modèle de téléphone testé à l'oreille est 1.17 W/Kg et lorsque porté 
sur le corps est 1.11 W/Kg.  l'échelle maximale sar en mode hotspot est de 1.11 W/kg 
Cet appareil a été testé pour des opérations portés sur le corps typiques. Pour se conformer 
aux exigences d'exposition aux radiofréquences, une distance minimale de 15 mm doit être 
maintenue entre le corps de l'utilisateur et le combiné, y compris l'antenne. Les pinces de 
ceinture, les étuis et autres accessoires similaires utilisés par cet appareil ne doivent pas 
contenir de composants métalliques. Les accessoires portatifs qui ne répondent pas à ces 
exigences peuvent ne pas se conformer aux exigences d'exposition RF et doit être évitée. 
Utilisez uniquement l'antenne fournie ou une antenne approuvée. 
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